August ..... 6.4604 6.4768 6.5012 6.4604

September ..... 6.4434 6.4563 6.4702 6.4320

October ..... 6.4050 6.4172 6.4485 6.3820

Note:

(1) Determined by averaging the rates on the last business day of each month during the relevant year, except for monthly
average rates, which are determined by averaging the daily rates during the respective months.

– 67 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both short-term and long-term

portions), total owner’s equity and total capitalisation of the Issuer as of 30 June 2021 (i) on an actual

basis, and (ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deducting the

commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction with the Interim

Financial Statements as of and for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and the notes to those financial

statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As of 30 June 2021

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in ’000) (U.S.$ in ’000) (RMB in ’000) (U.S.$ in ’000)
Short-term indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... 200,000.0 30,976.1 200,000.0 30,976.1

Non-current liabilities due within one year . . . . 4,576,345.3 708,785.6 4,576,345.3 708,785.6

Total short-term indebtedness ..... 4,776,345.3 739,761.7 4,776,345.3 739,761.7
Long-term indebtedness
Long-term borrowings ..... 111,868,102.0 17,326,162.7 111,868,102.0 17,326,162.7

Bonds payable ..... – – – –

Lease liabilities ..... 6,701.7 1,038.0 6,701.7 1,038.0

Long-term payables(1) ..... 1,623,758.4 251,488.2 1,623,758.4 251,488.2

Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 3,228,300.0 500,000.0

Total long-term indebtedness ..... 113,498,562.1 17,578,688.9 116,726,862.1 18,078,688.9

Total indebtedness(3) ..... 118,274,907.4 18,318,450.6 121,503,207.4 18,818,450.6
Total owners’ equity ..... 55,265,953.3 8,559,606.2 55,265,953.3 8,559,606.2

Total capitalisation(4) ..... 173,540,860.7 26,878,056.8 176,769,160.7 27,378,056.8

Notes:

(1) Long-term payables represent the lease payment obligations under the Group’s financial leasing arrangements and
earmarking bonds as of 30 June 2021.

(2) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting the commissions and
other estimated expenses payable by the Issuer in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total indebtedness equals the sum of total short-term indebtedness and total long-term indebtedness.

(4) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed above, there has been no material change in the Group’s indebtedness or